- Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 273.111, Subdivision 14, is amended to read:
- Subd. 14. This section shall apply to special local assessments levied after July 1, 1967, and payable in the years thereafter, but shall not apply to any special assessments levied at any time by a county or district court under the provisions of chapter 116A.
- Sec. 26. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 323—H.F.No.1949

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; authorization of the county to appropriate and expend moneys in the improvements of lakes and acquiring land in the vicinity of such lakes for recreational grounds; repealing annual expenditure limitation; amending Laws 1927, Chapter 209, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1927, Chapter 209, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 245, Section 1, and Laws 1957, Chapter 251, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; IMPROVEMENT OF NAVIGABLE LAKES. The board of county commissioners of any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants county board of Ramsey county is authorized to appropriate and expend not exceeding \$75,000 in each year, moneys for the improvement of navigable lakes lying wholly or partly within such the county. It may acquire land within the county by gift, lease, purchase or condemnation, in the vicinity of any such lake or lakes, for any public recreational purpose, and may acquire, improve, equip and maintain such recreational grounds.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.